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Regd. Off: 3031415, A to Z lndustrial Premises, G. K. Marg, Lower parel (W),

Mumbai - 4flD13 (lndia)

crN No. L72200MH1984PLC094539

November 13, 2020

BSE Limited
ln Floor, New Trading Wing,
Rotunda Building, P. J. Towers,
Dalal Street, Fort,
Mumbai - 400001
Scrip Code: 540717

Metropolitan Stock Exchange of India Ltd
Vibryor Towers, 4h Floor,
Plot No.C-62, G- Block,
Bandra-Kurla Complex,
Bandra (East), Mumbai - 400098
Symbol: PQIF

Subject: Outcome ofBoard Meeting held on November 13,2020.

Ref: Regulation 30 and Regulation 33 ofSEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations, 2015

Dear Sir/Madam,

We wish to inform you that at the meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company held today i.e.
November 13, 2020, the Board ofDirectors ofthe Company has considered and approved the following
business items:

l. Statement showing the Standalone and Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results of the
Company for the quarter and half year ended 30r September, 2020 along with the Limited
Review Report issued by IWs. Gupta Raj & Co., Chartered Accountants, Statutory Auditors of
the Company;

2 . Approval of a related party transaction, to be entered into with Benchmarke Industries Private
Limited by way of grant of license and right to the use of COZYCARE' marks in favour of
Company.

The Meeting commenced at 4.06 p.m. and concluded at 4.28 p.m. We request you to kindly take the
same on record and oblige.

Thanking you,

Yours truly,

For Polo Queen Industrial and Fintech Limited

a "\-erq\c'
Vandana Yadav
Company Secretary

Encl: a/a

Tel: (off) 2493s421(4 Lires) 666rs901 Fax: (91-22) z4g3s42o/ 66G15900
E-rnail: inlb@poloqueen.com
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lhnrth hru.rf(@)
STANDALONE AND CONSOLIDATf,D UNAUDITED FINANCIAI, RESULTS FOR THE QUARTERAND HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBf,R 30,202O

(k.ln Lacs)

PARI I('L]I,ARS I lnrtrdired llnxnditcd Un!udilcd tlnsudilcd tlnandilcd Ycor cndins lJnauditcd t naudnrd Unarditcd tJnrudilcd Unruditcd Audited
3 monrhs f,ndcd 6 monlhs Endcd 6 nmnlhs Ended I 1.03.2020 I months Endrd 3 months Endcd J months f,trded 6 monlhs Ended 6 motrths Endcd 31.03.2020

f0-06.2020 30.09.20t9 t0.09.2020 30.09.20 l9 (Audit€d) t0.09.2020 30.06.2020 10.09.20 l9 30.09.2020 30.09.2019

:r

8

9

t0
lt

Tolal Rclcnue 758.88 190.66 -117.-1C 919.54 s93.t3 1.79t.23 761.00 186.96 321.21 947 -96 595.01 t -794.12

a. Cosl ofmalerial @nsumed L04 t.04
tl7 _74

7J0
I 67.t 2

23.90

E25.50
ffi

332.1',| 1,287.09 687.72 111.18
?-50

t67.12

-5fr

81s.50
(3.45)

332.77 1,2&7.09

work-in-prosress & slock'inJradc
d. EmDloyce Bcnclit Expcnses 10 12 t85 29.41 14.5',7 57.14 I I 1.25 30.72 1.85 29.47 34.57 57.14 I |.24
e- l.inancc Cost 26.69 24.0r 23.ta1 50.77 l0? l6 26 89 24.1t1 21.81 st.l1 51.81 t02 96

: D@r$iation and amofrizalion expmss il.32) 1.25 2.1'7 2.91 4.34 8.81 (l.32) 4.25 2.11 2.93 4.14 8.81

Totsl Erpcnses 171.15 211.87 3t7.75 988.62 604.96 1,824.51 7?5.98 213.46 319.1 I 991.44 607.99 1,832.2 I

Proli(/(Loss) bcforc Erccp(ionrl ltems rnd T.r(l-2) (r s.67) (21.21) t0.36) 139.08) (1 l.l3) (26.10) ( 14.98) (28.50) 2.16 (4t.48) il2.96) (31.49)

Excptional Ilms
Profft/(Loss) beforc bt (l+4) ( I 5.87) (2,1.' r ) (0.16) (19.08) (l l.l3) (26.10) ( 14.98) (28.50 2.16 (.13..{E (12.96) {JJ.4e)

Trr Erp(nses
0.t0

Dctcncd Tax (0.1 r ) 0.r8

Tax adjushent olBrliq )Mr
Totrl Trr Erpetrscs (0.r l) 0.28

Protit /(Loss) for lhc pcriod (5-6) (23.2 I ) (0.16) (19.08) ( I l.l3) (26.20) { 11.98) t28.50) 2.t6 (41.18) ( 12.96) (33.7E)

Othcr Comprehmsivc Incomc (OCI) (22.63)

Total (nhcr Comprchcnslrc lncomc (r5.87 (21.2 r ) (0.16 (39.08 ( t r.l3

I

I l

I 1

I 5

I

I 1

Nel ProfiU(loss) a(rinutrblc to
a) Ounm ofcomDanv (33.78)

b) Non-ConFollins Intcrcst

rih.r ( omorehcsirr incomr r(ribuloblc lo
a) OMes of ComDany (22.61\

b) Non-(bnlrollina Intcrcst

Totol Comprchcaivc incomc attributrblc to
al Omcrs of ComDanv (56.4t)

b) Non-Controlling Inlcrcsl

PNid-uD Equity Sharc (lspltal 6.7t5.00 6.7 I 5.00 6.71 5.00 6.7 I 5.00 6.7t 5.00 6,7 t5.00 6,7 I 5.00 6,715 00 6.71 5.00

Rcscrvcs crcluding rcraluation rcscrvca rs per

Bshncc Shc(l of PrNiou{ lccounlins }c.r 9,O19.47 9,055.3 I

Errlngs Pcr Shrrc (EPS) 1ofRs.l0l cach)

i) Basic EPS r0 02) l0 0l) t0 00) {0.06) (0.02) (0.0,1) (0.02) (0.04) 0.00 (0.06) (0.02) (0.05t

Not Annuilliscd Not Annualiscd Not Annualiscd Not Annualiscd Nol Annualised Annualised Noi Annualiscd Annualised

ii) Dilutcd EPS (0.02) (0.01) r0 00) l0 06) (0.02) (0.04) (0.02) (0.04) 0.00 (0.06) (0.02) (0.051

Not Annualisci Not  mudiscd Not Annuliscd Not Annualised Not Annualiscd Not Annualiscd Nol Amualis.{ Annualisqj

2. Thc linancial Bults arc in rc@rdance with the a@unling policies followed by the @mpany in pr€psntion of ils sbtotory 6c@unts.

3. The @mpany dG nor have any Exccptional ltem to re?oi for thc above psiod.
4. Previo6 pqiod's figurG hsve bm regroupc{, whscvs nsGsary, lo @nlbm to onml ptriod clsifi€lion.
s.Thsc wse no'Non-ontrollitrg intssl in the Grcup on any of the rcponing psiods pGmted above.

Srnghai

Plece: Mumbai

Datc:Novembcrll.2020

For and

DINr otrto29{7
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POLO QUEEN INDUSTRIAL AND FINTECH LIMITED
legd. OIIice :304, A-Z Industnal Premises, G. K. Mrg, Lower Parel, Mumbai- 400 013

CIN No. L72200MH I 984PLC094539
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Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at September 30, 2020
(Rs. in Lacs)

For and on
Polo Queen

FlomOrclmreof

@

Standa one Conso ated

Particulam As at current half
Year end

As at previous
vesr end

As at current
half vear end

As at previous
vear end

30.09.2020 31.03.2020 30.09.2020 3 t.03.2020
Unaudited Audited Unaudited Audited

I

2

ASSETS

Non-current assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment

(b) Capital Work in process

(c) Intangible assets

(d) Finmcial Assets

i) lnves[nents in Subsidianes

ii) Other Investments

iii) others

(e) Defened tax assets (net)

(f) other non{urent assets

(g) Non- Cunent Tax Assets (Net)

Total non-current assets

Current assets

(a)lnventories

(b) Financial assets:

i) Trade Receivables

ii) Cash md cash equivalents

iii) Bank Balance Other thm (ii) above

iv) Loms

c) Other current assets

d) Cunent Tax Assets (Neo

Total current assets

17933.64

1215.04

6.90

23s.00
0.00

4.46

6.76

15.80

15.69

17935.65

l2l l.5t
7.46

23s.00
0.00

4.46

6.76

15.70

35.69

t7933.64
t215.04

6.90

0.00

t 58.78

4.46

6.76

50.64

35.69

17935.65

l2l L5l
7.46

0.00

184.67

4.46

6.76

3r.00
}s.69

19453.29 19152.23 l94l l.9l 19417.20

190.t8

1030.97

10.00

26.60

0.00

I 1.64

0.00

186.73

697.8s

6.62

26.60

2.25

18.29

2.07

190.18

I 030.97

30.37

26.60

0.00

I t.64
0.00

186.73

697.85

t 5.78

26.60

2.2s

I 8.31

4.61

1269.39 940.41 1289.76 952. I 3

Total Assets 20722.68 20392.64 20701.67 20369.3J

I

2

EQUIT}' AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
a) Equity Share Capital

b) Other Equity

LIABILITIES
Non-cu rrent liabilities
a) Finmcial Liabilities

i) Bonowings

b) Provisions

c) Other non Cunent Liabilities

Total non-cu rrent lia bilitis

Current Liabilities
a) Financial liabilities

i) Bonowings

ii) Trade Payables

Dues of micro enterprise and small enterprise

Dues ofcreditor other thm micro enterprie ed small enterprise

iii) Other finmcial liabilities

b) Other Cunent liabilities

c) Cunent Tax Liabilities

Total current liabilities

671 5.00

lL383.26
6715 00

|422.34
671 5.00

I t354.70
671 5 00

I 1 398.1 8

1809E.26 18137.3.1 I 8069.70 l8l 13.18

I 027.93

4.64

0.55

I 071 .95

4.64

055

1035.0t

4.64

0.55

l07l .95

4.64

0.

1 033.1 2 lo77.l4 t040.20 1077.14

530.09

47.60

I0I3.61
0.00

0.00

0.00

424.97

49.91

690.54

11.75

0.99

0.00

530.09

47.60

10t 4.08

0.00

0.00

0.00

424.97

49.91

691.39

n.75
0.99

0.00

l59t.J0 I l7E.l6 1591.77 t 179.0r
'l'otal f,quity and l,iabilities 20722.68 20392.61 20701.67 20369.33

Rr4

4
m
C)
i

Place: Murnbai
Date: November l3 ,2020

Board of Directon of
and Fintech

.Z/'

tturnBAt

*
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@
Cssh Flow Stat€ment for the Helf Year yesr ended September 30, 2020

(Rs. ln Lacs)
Slandahne (lonsolidated

For the halfYear ended For the halfvear ended l'or the halfvear ended For the halfvear ended

PARTI(]TII,ARS 30.09.2020 30.09.20t 9 J0.09.2020 30.09.20 I 9

Unaudited tr naudited Unaudited []naudited

(3s 08)

2.93

(1 1 13)

4.34

(43.48)

293

(12.96)

4.y

(3.45)
(333.1 3)

2.25
8.72

320.76
(12 74],

105.12
51.38

(36.15) (6.79)

1 1.'15
385.05
(2.1 9)
(7.4s\

(219.99)
(10.40)

(316.26)
(165.881

(3 45)
(333. I 2)

2.25
11.28

320.38
(12.74')

105.12
49.17

(40.55)

1 1.15
385.05
(77.19)

(5.80)
(219.s4)

(1 1.32)
(309.46)
(235.73)

(8.62)

51.38

(3.ee)

(44.o2)

(0 00)

(3.8e)
(0.10)

(166.88)

(5s s0)
(4s.33)

227.43
(1.56)

(86.e8)
76.81

49.17

2.36

(36.94)

25.88

(3.8e)
(19.64)

(235.73)

(s.s8)
(0.60)

227.43
(1.56)

(86.98)
78.00

CASH FLOWS FROM OPf,RATING ACTIVITIf,S
Profit before tax
Adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to cash provided by operating activilies
Depreciation and amortisation expetrse

Loss on Sale of Machinery
Exceptional Item
Operating Profit before working capitrl chsnges & payment oftaxes
Changes in assets and liabilities

(lncrease) / Decrease in Inventory
(lncrease) / Decrease Trade receivables
(lncrease) / Decrease Short Tem Loans and advances
(lncrease) / Decrease in Other Cu[ent Assets
lncrease / (Decrease) Trade payables

lncrease / (Decrease) Other Cunent Liabilities
lncrease / (Decreasel Shon Tem Bonowings
Cash Generated From Op€rttions
Income taxes paid

NET CASH GENERATED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES

CASH FI,O}!S FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Palment towards capital expenditure (Net)
Increase ln Other Non- Cunent Assets
Sale of Machinery
Investments

NET CASH FLOW(USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Long Tem Borowings
Deposits

NET CASH T]SED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES

NllT INCREASE(Dra,( REASI) rN CASH AND CASH EQtrlVAl,l:,NTS
CASH AND CASII I,OLJIVALENTS AT TIIE BEGINNING OF TtlE PERIOD

(44.O2)

3.37
33.23

(0.51)

225.87

27.13

(36.e4)

'14.59

42.38
('t9.44\

225.87

46.51
AI'1'TIE END OF THE PERIOI)

tytuIVtBAl

Rr4

,+
UJ
lr, I

=6

*

4
m
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For snd on

Polo Queen

of Board of of
snd Limited\

a./-

Place: Munrbai

Dat€: November l3 , 2020

001029{7
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POLO QUEEN INDUSTRIAL AND FINTECH LIMITED
Rcgd. Office: 304, A-Z Industrial Premises, Gilpatrao Kadm Milg, Lower Puel, Mmbai- 400013
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(lonsolidated Segment wise Revenue, Results, A$ets and liabilities for the qurrter snd halfycar ended Septcmber 30'2020

u

('onsolidated

Yesr endedQu{rter ended

10.09.2020 J0.06.2020 30.09.201 I 30.09.2020 30.09.201 9 3t.03.2020
S. No. Pariiculars

( lrnaudited ) (Audiaed ) ( I rnaudited) (t naudited) (l naudited) (Audited)

593.83

1.20

t,796.46
2.26

Scgmetrt Revcnue
i. Trading
ii. Non Banking Financial Business

iii. Phama
iv. IT/ITES

?58.88

1.48

190 66
(3.70)

3\7.39
3.88

949.54
(2.22)

1,194.12Tolal Segment Re!enue ?60.36 l8rt.9ri 321.27 917.32 595.03

14 tl
(3 s7)
(0.34)

(0.33)

2 Scgmctrt rcsults ProIit(loss) beforc
titr.ncc coiti .trd tu frcm ctch
ScgDctrl
i Trading
ii. Non Banking Financial Business

iii. Phama
iv. IT/ITES

l0 83

t.22
(0 06)
(0.06)

0.87
(4.95)
(0.07)
(0.07)

23.51

2.69
(0.08)
(0.08)

il.70
(3.74)
(0 l3)
(0.11)

42.70
(r.5s)
(0. l4)
(0. l4)

14.22\ 26.0J 1.69 40.t7 69.11

I otal Pronv(Loss)betore frn&ce
Cost & Tax I I.92

5l.l? 53.t3 102.96Less. Finance Cost 26.E9 21.2E 23.87
( t2 96t (ll 4q)Tolal Protit/(t.oss) belbre Ta\ t4 98 (28 5C 2.t6 (41 48

l Scgmctrl A$cts
i. Trading
ii. Non Banking Finucial Business
iii Phama
iv. IT/ITES

204.91.31

2t0.06
0.12

0.t2

20,130.4E

237.85
4.32

4.3t

19,806.29

298.01
0.15

0. t6

20,491.37
2 10.06

0.12

o.t2

19.806.29

298.01
0.15

0. l6

20,141.92

218.74

4.34
4.33

'l'otxl Assets 20-101.61 20.576.96 20.10{.61 20.701.6? 20.10.t.61 20.369..tJ

Segmcnt Lirbililics
i. Trading
ii. Non Banking Financial Business

iii. Phama
iv. ITIITES

2624 42

30.91

0 t8
018

2,216.56

t5.76
0. l8
0.t8

I,935. I I
9.25

0.22

2,624 42

10.91

018
018

I,935. I I

9.25

0.22

0.22

2,255.39

0.60

0. t3
0. tl

.l

2 2,232.64 t -9{{.80 2.655.69 1.9,1.1.t0 2-256.25Total l,i{bilities

17,866.95

179. I 5

(0.06)
r0.06)

17,871.18

2E8.76
(0.07)
(0.06)

17,886.53

218.14

4.21

4.20

5

Cpitrl Employed
i. Trading
ii. Non Banking Financial Business

iii. Phama
iv. IT/ITES

17,866.95

179. I 5

(0.06)
(0.06)

lE,t 11.92

722.W
4.14
4. t3

17,871 l8
288.76

(0.07)
(0.06)

1 8.1 1 3.08'Iotil ( xDi(xl llnrployed 14,344.24 1 E,1 59.E1 't 6,045 9A 18,159.8'1

Total fquil\ & Liabilities 20 20-576_96 20.10.1.61 20.701.67 20.1 0,1.61 20.369.J3

t<rm
c>

I lelf Fnr I,-.nded

TTUILIBAI
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       Limited Review Report ‐Standalone Financial Results  

 
To, 
The Board of Directors, 
Polo Queen Industrial & Fintech Limited 
 
We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of Polo Queen 
Industrial & Fintech Limited (“the Company”) for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2020.  
 
This statement, which  is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the 
Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid 
down  in  the  Indian Accounting  Standard 34,  (Ind AS 34)  "Interim  Financial Reporting" prescribed under 
Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in 
compliance  with  Regulation  33  of  the  SEBI  (Listing  Obligations  and  Disclosure  Requirements) 
Regulations,2015 (“Listing Regulations”). Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on 
our review. 
 
We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 
2410 ‘Review of Interim Financial Information performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity, issued 
by  the  Institute of Chartered Accountants of  India. This standard requires  that we plan and perform  the 
review  to obtain moderate  assurance as  to whether  the  Statement  is  free of material misstatement. A 
review is limited primarily to inquiries of Company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial 
data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we 
do not express an audit opinion. 
 
Based  on  our  review  conducted  as  stated  above,  nothing  has  come  to  our  attention  that  causes  us  to 
believe  that  the  accompanying  Statement  of  unaudited  standalone  financial  results,  prepared  in 
accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards and other recognised accounting practices and policies, 
has not disclosed  the  information  required  to be disclosed  in  terms of Regulation 33 of  the SEBI  (Listing 
Obligations  and Disclosure  Requirements)  Regulations,  2015,  including  the manner  in which  it  is  to  be 
disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 
 

                    FOR GUPTA RAJ & CO. 
              CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

FIRM NO. 001687N   

 
 
 
                                                                                      ___________________                        
PLACE: MUMBAI                    NIKUL JALAN 
DATE : 13‐Nov‐2020                  PARTNER 
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Limited Review Report -Consolidated Financial Results 

 
 
To, 
The Board of Directors, 
Polo Queen Industrial & Fintech Limited 
 
 
We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results of Polo 
Queen Industrial & Fintech Limited (“the Company”) comprising its subsidiaries for the Quarter and Half 
Year ended 30th September, 2020 (“the Statement”), being submitted by the Company pursuant to the 
requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 
2015, as amended.  
 
 
This statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the 
Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid 
down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under 
Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in 
compliance with Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations,2015 (“Listing Regulations”). Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on 
our review. 
 
 
The consolidated financial result includes the results of the subsidiaries namely Polo Queen Capital Limited, 
Polo Queen Pharma Trade Industry Limited and Polo Queen Solutions Limited.  
 
 
We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 
2410 ‘Review of Interim Financial Information performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity, issued 
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the 
review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A 
review is limited primarily to inquiries of Company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial 
data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we 
do not express an audit opinion. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that 
the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles 
laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') specified under Section 133 of the 
Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other recognised 
accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the 
Regulation, read with the Circular, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains 
any material misstatement. 
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